

AGL Energy Limited

ABN: 74 115 061 375 Level 24, 200 George St Sydney NSW 2000 Locked Bag 1837 St Leonards NSW 2065 t: 02 9921 2999 f: 02 9921 2552 agl.com.au

AGL Community Engagement Policy

Aspiration

Leave a positive legacy: AGL will strive to make a net positive social, economic and environmental contribution to the communities in which we operate.

Vision

AGL will be a trusted and respected member of the communities in which it operates.

AGL's community engagement will exceed baseline regulatory requirements.

Scope

This Community Engagement Policy applies to all AGL employees, contractors, projects, services and joint ventures under AGL's control. Our Community Engagement Standard sets out how we implement this policy.

AGL's Community Engagement Commitments

AGL will:

- **Be proactive:** we will engage with communities early and often, so that we understand and respond to their interests and concerns.
- **Be flexible and inclusive:** we will offer a range of engagement opportunities that are tailored to the variety of needs and preferences of the communities in which we operate.
- Be transparent: we will act honestly and ethically in all our dealings with the communities in which we
 operate.
- Support our employees and contractors to engage well: we will provide tools, peer support and training to enable our staff to deliver on our commitment.
- Continuously improve our engagement: we will evaluate the effectiveness of our engagement and modify it as needed to ensure that our activities address community needs and expectations.

Andy Vesey

CEO and Managing Director AGL Energy